

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JULY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CRLP NO: 7381 OF 2025

Between:

Sunil Nayyar, S/o. Sadhu Ram Nayyar, Aged about 56 years, Occ The Managing Director, Sony India Pvt. Ltd., Having office at A-18, Mohan Co-operative Industrial Estate Mathura Road, New Delhi - 110044.

...Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Through the Station House Officer, Bandar Taluk Police Station, Krishna District Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravathi.

...Respondent

2. Singaraju Vara Prasad, S/o. S.S.R. Chandra Rao, Aged about 52 years, LIC Agent, R/o D. No. 1/143, Ullipalem Village, Bandar Mandal, Krishna District.

...Respondent/De-facto Complainant

Counsel for the Petitioner :

SRI ANUP KOUSHIK KARAVADI

Counsel for the Respondent No.1:

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR

Petition under Section 528 of BNSS is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings pursuant to FIR No. 338 of 2024 dated 18.11.2024 on the file of Bandar Taluk Police Station, Krishna District, pending disposal of CRLP No. 7381 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioner / accused No.1.

Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that there are no specific overt acts attributed against the petitioner, who is accused No.1 in the present case.

Learned Assistant Public Prosecutor takes notice on behalf of the State.

Considering the submissions made, there shall be stay of all further proceedings pursuant to Crime No.338 of 2024 on the file of Bandar Taluk Police Station, Krishna District.”

**Sd/-K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Station House Officer, Bandar Taluk Police Station, Krishna.
2. Singaraju Vara Prasad, S/o. S.S.R. Chandra Rao, Aged about 52 years, LIC Agent, R/o D. No. 1/143, Ullipalem Village Bandar Mandal, Krishna District. **(By RPAD)**
3. One CC to SRI. ANUP KOUSHIK KARAVADI, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

KN

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:16/07/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 06.08.2025.

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2025

IN

CRLP NO: 7381 OF 2025

STAY

