

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE



:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 7381 OF 2025

Between:

Sunil Nayyar, S/o. Sadhu Ram Nayyar, Aged about 56 years, Occ The Managing Director, Sony India Pvt. Ltd., Having office at A-18, Mohan Co-operative Industrial Estate Mathura Road, New Delhi - 110044.

...Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Through the Station House Officer, Bandar Taluk Police Station, Krishna District Rep. by Public Prosecutor, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, at Amaravathi.

...Respondent

2. Singaraju Vara Prasad, S/o. S.S.R. Chandra Rao, Aged about 52 years, LIC Agent, R/o D. No. 1/143, Ullipalem Village Bandar Mandal, Krishna District.

...Respondent/De-facto Complainant

WHEREAS the Petitioner/Accused above named through his Advocate SRI ANUP KOUSHIK KARAVADI presented this Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the entire proceedings of FIR No. 338 of 2024 dated 18.11.2024 on the file of Bandar Taluk Police Station, Krishna District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI ANUP KOUSHIK KARAVADI Advocate for the Petitioner, and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for Respondent No.1, directed issue of notice to the

respondent No.2 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Singaraju Vara Prasad, S/o. S.S.R. Chandra Rao, Aged about 52 years, LIC Agent, R/o D. No. 1/143, Ullipalem Village Bandar Mandal, Krishna District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CRIMINAL PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 06.08.2025, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Issue notice to the respondent No.2.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent No.2 through RPAD and by courier and file proof of the same in the Registry.

List the matter on 06.08.2025."

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

For /

To,

1. Singaraju Vara Prasad, S/o. S.S.R. Chandra Rao, Aged about 52 years, LIC Agent, R/o D. No. 1/143, Ullipalem Village, Bandar Mandal, Krishna District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. ANUP KOUSHIK KARAVADI, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

KN

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP,J

DATED:16/07/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 06.08.2025.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLP.No.7381 of 2025

